# 503519915 10/13/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3566541

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTI	/E ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	previously re	ssignment to correct corded on Reel 036 ASSIGNMENT OF	758	Frame	0887. Assig	nor(s) hereby	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
		Name				Executio	on Date	
NEWPACE LTD.						04/17/201	4	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA							
Name:	NEWP	NEWPACE LTD.						
Street Address:	13 GR/	NIT ST.						
Internal Address:	P.O.B.	3112						
City:	CAESA	REA						
State/Country:	ISRAEL							
Postal Code:	308890	0						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			_				
Property Type			mber					
Application Number:		14783279						
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<b>I; if that is unsuce</b> IP@brownrudnick. BROWN RUDNICI ONE FINANCIAL (	æ <b>essful, it will be se</b> com < LLP				sent	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	JMBER:	28553/60						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT J.						
SIGNATURE:		/Robert J. To	osti/					
DATE SIGNED:		10/13/2015						
Total Attachments: 3 source=28553-60 - Assig source=28553-60 - Assig source=Full page photo#p	nment#pa	-						

### 503515595 10/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

# ORIGINAL MARKED UP COPY

EPAS ID: PAT3562221

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Dat				
MR. ROBERT S. FISH	EL		04/17/2014				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	NEWPA	NEWPACE LTD.					
Street Address:	ЗЗА МС	BA MOSHE SOROKER STREET 13 GRANIT ST., P.O.B 3112					
City:	HAIFA-	AIFA CAESAREA					
State/Country:	ISRAEL						
Postal Code:	-34759-	<del>34759-</del> <u>3088900</u>					
Application Number:		14783279					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
	be sent to		t is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to f provided	the e-mail address first; if tha ; if that is unsuccessful, it will					
Correspondence will	be sent to f provided	the e-mail address first; if tha					
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to f provided ::	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP					
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provided :	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to f provided :	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provided :	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provided : : NUMBER:	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provided : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0 28553/60	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to f provided : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0 28553/60 ROBERT J. TOSTI	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	be sent to f provided :: NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0 28553/60 28553/60 ROBERT J. TOSTI /Robert J. Tosti/ 10/08/2015	be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to f provided : : NUMBER: : gnment#pa	the e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will (617) 856-8200 ip@brownrudnick.com BROWN RUDNICK LLP ONE FINANCIAL CENTER BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 0 28553/60 28553/60 28553/60 ROBERT J. TOSTI /Robert J. Tosti/ 10/08/2015	be sent via US Mail.				

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned,

Robert S. Fishel of 102 Basin Drive, Delray Beach, FL 33483, USA, US citizen

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to NewPace Ltd., a corporation of <u>Israel</u>, having a principal place of business at 33A Moshe Soroker Street., Haifa 34759, Israel, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in US Provisional Application 61/809,936 and International Patent Application No. PCT/ IL2014/050345, that was filed April 9, 2014 and is entitled "Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy Utilizing P-Wave Sensing and Dynamic Anticipative Left Ventricular Pacing" and in and to said applications, continued prosecution applications, divisional applications, continued prosecution applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in all countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in all countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said international application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all national/regional phase applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, derivative applications, patent in addition applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and

#### PATENT REEL: 036841 FRAME: 0869

maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The above shall not derogate from any rights of the Assignee to said improvements pursuant to the prevailing law or agreement.

Name Robert Fishel Signature Richard Date APR 17, 2014

PATENT REEL: 036841 FRAME: 0870

**RECORDED: 10/13/2015**